Similarly, the Solar Assets have entered into PPA with SECI for a period of 25 years.

Hence, the growth potential of the SPVs and the true worth of its business would be reflected in its future

earnings potential and therefore, DCF method under the income approach has been considered as an

appropriate method for the Transmission Assets and Solar Assets in the present valuation exercise.

For Under-Construction Transmission Assets:

Considering that the KLMTL project is under-construction, I find it appropriate to consider the NAV method.

Sensitivity Analysis

Valuation is based on estimates of future financial performance or opinions, which represent reasonable

expectations at a particular point of time, but such information, estimates or opinions are not offered as

predictions or as assurances that a particular level of income or profit will be achieved, a particular event

will occur or that a particular price will be offered or accepted. Actual results achieved during the period

covered by the prospective financial analysis will vary from these estimates and variations may be material.

 (This space has been intentionally left blank)

Valuation Report of SPVs of India Grid Trust | December 2022

Page 52 of 53

Accordingly, a quantitative sensitivity analysis is considered on the following unobservable inputs is as

mentioned below:

Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) by increasing / decreasing it by 1.00%

   INR Mn

Sr. No.  SPVs
Base

WACC
EV

WACC

+ 1.00%
EV

WACC

- 1.00%
EV

1  BDTCL  8.1% 19,368  9.1% 17,613  7.1% 21,582

2  JTCL  8.2% 16,177  9.2% 14,689  7.2% 18,048

3  MTL  7.8% 5,954  8.8% 5,366  6.8% 6,707

4  RTCL  7.7% 4,345  8.7% 3,966  6.7% 4,817

5  PKTCL  7.7% 6,713  8.7% 6,137  6.7% 7,437

6  PTCL  7.8% 2,549  8.8% 2,317  6.8% 2,843

7  NRSS  7.6% 44,806  8.6% 40,940  6.6% 49,693

8  OGPTL  7.8% 14,559  8.8% 13,245  6.8% 16,230

9  ENICL
8.2% to

12.0%
11,533

9.2% to

13.0%
10,867

7.2% to

11.0%
12,290

10  GPTL  7.8% 12,167  8.8% 11,106  6.8% 13,507

11  NERTL  7.7% 53,525  8.7% 47,832  6.7% 60,880

12  RSTCPL  8.4% 2,685  9.4% 2,455  7.4% 2,972

13  JKTPL  7.7% 3,054  8.7% 2,876  6.7% 3,253

14  PrKTCL  7.9% 7,194  8.9% 6,643  6.9% 7,878

15  ISPL 1  8.1% 3,174  9.1% 2,997  7.1% 3,373

16  ISPL 2  8.1% 3,469  9.1% 3,266  7.1% 3,697

17  KLMTL NA 460  NA 460  NA 460

Total of SPVs 2,11,731   1,92,775   2,35,667

I understand that there are various other unobservable valuation inputs like regulatory changes, tax

changes, capital expenditure etc. which are difficult to estimate and run sensitivity on the same and based

on which there can be an impact on fair enterprise valuation.

Valuation Report of SPVs of India Grid Trust | December 2022

Page 53 of 53

Based on the above analysis, the EV as on the Valuation Date of the SPVs is as mentioned below:

 SPVs

Explicit Projection Period Enterprise Value (INR Mn)

End Date Balance Period